members after the four week sessions. This was intentional to 
minimize bias which would have been the case if the team leaders 
who facilitated the sessions administered the questionnaires. 
Data was collected using self administered questionnaires from 
all groups (one hundred and twenty two (122) clients) every four 
weeks using the survey tool where participants responded to the 
questions based on the immediate past 7 days. Quantitative data 
collected was analyzed using the established scale.

A standardized structured guideline with specific objectives